In preparation for an Internal Revenue Service (IRS) exam during 2011, we identified improper deductions and errors in the calculation of
taxable income for items primarily associated with the 2007 acquisition of Florida Rock. These items have been voluntarily submitted to the IRS
for use in their examination.

The errors arose during periods prior to 2009, did not impact earnings or cash flows for any years presented and are not material to previously
issued financial statements. As a result, we did not amend previously filed financial statements but have restated the affected Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheet presented in this Form 10-Q. The correction of these errors resulted in adjustments to the following opening
balances:

¡ an increase to current deferred income tax assets of $910,000

¡ an increase to prepaid income taxes of $735,000

¡ an increase to current income taxes payable of $16,676,000

¡ a decrease to noncurrent deferred income tax liabilities of $5,849,000

¡ a decrease to retained earnings of $9,182,000
A summary of the effects of the correction of the errors on our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2011, is presented in
the table below:

As of September 30, 2011

in thousands

As

Reported Correction

As

Restated
Balance Sheet
Assets
Current deferred income taxes $47,833 $910 $48,743
Prepaid expenses 27,074 735 27,809
Total current assets 1,002,066 1,645 1,003,711
Total assets $8,381,881 $1,645 $8,383,526
Liabilities
Other current liabilities $222,762 $16,676 $239,438
Total current liabilities 364,304 16,676 380,980

Noncurrent deferred income taxes 800,770 (5,849) 794,921
Total liabilities $4,505,782 $10,827 $4,516,609
Equity

Retained earnings $1,372,822 ($9,182) $1,363,640
Total equity 3,876,099 (9,182) 3,866,917
Total liabilities and equity $8,381,881 $1,645 $8,383,526
NOTE 2: DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Edgar Filing: Vulcan Materials CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

In 2005, we sold substantially all the assets of our Chemicals business to Basic Chemicals, a subsidiary of Occidental Chemical Corporation. In
addition to the initial cash proceeds, Basic Chemicals was required to make payments under two earn-out agreements subject to certain
conditions. During 2007, we received the final payment under the ECU (electrochemical unit) earn-out, bringing cumulative cash receipts to its
$150,000,000 cap.

Proceeds under the second earn-out agreement are based on the performance of the hydrochlorocarbon product HCC-240fa (commonly referred